

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆

PAUL AUGUSTUS HOWELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL D. CREWS, SECRETARY,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONS,

*Respondent.*

---

◆

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

◆

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ETHICS  
BUREAU AT YALE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

◆

Lawrence J. Fox	Susan Martyn
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	THE UNIVERSITY OF
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP	TOLEDO COLLEGE OF LAW
One Logan Square, Suite 2000	2801 West Bancroft, MS 507
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103	Toledo, Ohio 43606
(215) 988-2700	(419) 530-4212
lawrence.fox@dbr.com	susan.martyn@utoledo.edu

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: February 3, 2014*

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\*****Questions Presented**

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
I.    Summary of Argument .....	2
II.   Habeas Counsel's Egregious Misconduct Coupled with Mr. Howell's Diminished Capacity Compels Equitable Tolling Under <i>Holland</i> .....	2
A.   Habeas Counsel's Egregious Misconduct Satisfies the Extraordinary Circumstance Prong of the <i>Holland</i> Test .....	3
i.   An egregious breach of the duty of loyalty constitutes an           extraordinary circumstance       under <i>Holland</i> .....	3

ii. The professional misconduct of Mr. Howell's post-conviction counsel constitutes an extraordinary circumstance that should qualify Mr. Howell for equitable tolling.....	6
B. Mr. Howell's Mental Incapacity Satisfies the Diligence Prong of the <i>Holland</i> Test .....	9
i. Mental incapacity satisfies the diligence prong of the <i>Holland</i> test under Eleventh Circuit precedent .....	10
ii. Mr. Howell's mental incapacity prevented him from diligently pursuing his habeas claim and so should satisfy the diligence prong of <i>Holland</i> .....	13
iii. If the court does not find sufficient evidence that Mr. Howell's mental incapacity satisfied the diligence requirement, it should remand the case for further factual development on the issue .....	14

C.	Mr. Howell's Mental Incapacity Should Also Satisfy the Extraordinary Circumstance Prong of the <i>Holland</i> Test .....	15
III.	Lawyer Conflicts of Interest Infect this Case and Violate Mr. Howell's Fundamental Constitutional Right to Effective Representation .....	19
A.	At Every Stage of Criminal Proceedings, Defendants Have a Constitutional Right to Conflict- Free Counsel.....	20
B.	By All Parties' Admission, Mr. Howell's Trial Lawyer Labored Under a Debilitating Conflict of Interest .....	21
IV.	Conclusion.....	25

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ata v. Scutt,</i> 662 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Bolarinwa v. Williams,</i> 593 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Cadejuste v. State,</i> 993 So. 2d 122 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008) .....	24
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</i> 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	24
<i>Dixon v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000) ....	24
<i>Fla. Bar v. Moore,</i> 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1966) .....	20
<i>Glasser v. United States,</i> 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	21
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas,</i> 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	23, 24

<i>Howell v. Crews,</i> 730 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2013), 2013 WL 672583 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2013).....	11, 13, 23, 25
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell,</i> 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10, 18
<i>Hutchinson v. Florida,</i> 677 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 435 (2012).....	9, 12
<i>Keech v. Sandford,</i> [1726] EWHC Ch J76 .....	4
<i>Laws v. Lamarque,</i> 351 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 18
<i>Manning v. Epps,</i> 688 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Maples v. Thomas,</i> 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFarland v. Scott,</i> 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	11
<i>Nara v. Frank,</i> 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	10, 18
<i>Nickels v. Conway,</i> 480 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	15
<i>People v. Elliott</i> , 39 P. 3d 551 (Colo. 2000) .....	8
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Smiley v. Dir., Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 984 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Smith v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 513 (2013) .....	3
<i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Towery v. Ryan</i> , 673 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 29 F. Cas. 13861390 (C.C.D. Me. 1824) .....	21

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	1, 19, 21, 26
----------------------------	---------------

## **STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	9, 10, 14
-----------------------	-----------

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	2, 11
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.1 .....	7, 22
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.2 .....	23
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.2(a) .....	14, 23
Fla. St. Bar. R. 4-1.3 .....	7, 8, 23
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.4 .....	7, 8, 14
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.7 .....	20
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.7(b) .....	20
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-1.14 .....	11, 14, 15, 18
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-3.3 .....	25
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-4.1(a) .....	25
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-6.2 .....	7
Fla. St. Bar R. 4-8.4(c) .....	25
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Frankel, <i>Fiduciary Law</i> 256 (2011) .....	4
Marni von Wilpert, Comment, <i>Holland v. Florida, A Prisoner's Last Chance, Attorney Error, and the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act's One-Year Statute of Limitations Period for Federal Habeas Corpus Review</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 1429 (2010) .....	12
National Reporter on Legal Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Vols. I–IV (2001) .....	20
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 216 cmt. a (1958) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 8.01 (2006) .....	4, 8
Restatement (Third) of Agency §8.06(1) (2006).....	8
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 14 (2000).....	7
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16(2) (2000) .....	7
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 20 (2000).....	7
